

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2658

ANSWERED ON - 11.08.2023


DEVELOPMENT UNDER PMKSY


2658. SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI:


Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is any recent developments/progress in the PM-Kisan SampadaYojana, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether Government has provided any support in establishing installed capacities for food processing units and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(c) the data on Expression of Interest (EOI) proposals received under this scheme for setting up cold chains, State-wise and year-wise; and


(d) whether Government has any further plans to upscale the benefits of this scheme to the farmers and micro food processing industries and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) Scheme is implemented on demand driven basis and proposals are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) issued from time to time. Currently, the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has issued an EoI for inviting applications from the North Eastern Region and SC/ST category across the country.


(b) Under the component scheme 'Creation/Expansion of Food processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)' of the umbrella scheme PMKSY, grant-in-aid @ 35% to 50% of eligible project cost subject to maximum of Rs.5.00 crore is provided to eligible entities. Till date, MoFPI has approved 490 units with grants-in-aid of Rs.1907.45 crore, out of which Rs.859.67 crore has been released for creation of processing capacity of 99.89 lakh MT/annum.


(c) State-wise and year-wise Expression of Interest (EOI) proposals received under component scheme of PMKSY viz., Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure for last five financial years i.e. 2018-19 to 2022-23 is annexed.


(d) The Ministry is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme “Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME)” for providing financial, technical and business support for setting up/upgradation of micro food processing enterprises.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2658 FOR ANSWER ON 11th AUGUST, 2023 REGARDING “DEVELOPMENT

UNDER PMKSY”


State-wise and year-wise Expression of Interest (EOI) proposals received under the Scheme for

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure under PMKSY


S.No. State 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23

1. Andhra Pradesh 19 5 26 0 2

2. Assam 4 1 0 0 0

3. Bihar 4 1 2 0 0

4. Chandigarh 3 0 2 0 0

5. Chhattisgarh 3 0 3 0 0

6 Delhi 10 0 7 0 4

7. Goa 1 0 0 0 0

8. Gujarat 10 2 12 0 6

9. Haryana 0 0 9 0 4

10. Himachal Pradesh 6 2 4 0 0

11. Jammu & Kashmir 2 0 4 0 0

12. Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0

13. Karnataka 15 3 14 0 3

14. Kerala 13 1 4 0 2

15. Madhya Pradesh 3 1 7 0 1

16. Maharashtra 40 1 4 0 24

17. Manipur 1 1 0 0 0

18. Nagaland 1 3 2 0 0

19. Orissa 4 0 7 0 1

20. Puducherry 0 0 0 0 1

21. Punjab 13 0 8 0 1

22. Rajasthan 3 1 1 0 2

23. Tamil Nadu 23 4 11 0 4

24. Telangana 7 0 5 0 7

25. Uttar Pradesh 14 0 10 0 8

26. Uttarakhand 5 2 8 0 1

27. West Bengal 13 2 2 0 2

Total 217 30 152 0 73

